## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF TINY

## **BY-LAW NO 07-091**

## Being a By-law to Amend By-law 05-099 the Township Encroachment Policy

WHEREAS Section 8 of the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 2001, S.O. 2001, c. M.25 ("the Municipal Act, 2001") as amended, provides that the powers of a municipality under this or any other Act shall be interpreted broadly to enhance the municipality's ability to respond to municipal issues;

AND WHEREAS Section 11, Subsections (2) and (3) of the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended, provides that a lower-tier municipality may pass by-laws, subject to the rules set out in subsection (4);

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Tiny on the 28th day of November 2005 enacted By-law 05-099 to establish a Township Encroachment Policy;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Tiny deems in advisable to amend Article 11.0 – Current/Existing Encroachments Agreements to By-law 05-099;

NOW BE IT ENACTED as a by-law of this Corporation as follows:

- That Article 11.0 Current/Existing Encroachment Agreements of By-law 05-099 be amended to delete the effective dated "January 1, 2008" and to replace the effective date to read "January 1, 2009"
- 2. That this by-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of its final passing.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 10th DAY OF DECEMBER 2007.

READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 10th DAY OF DECEMBER 2007.

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF TINY

MAYOR, Peggy Breckenridge

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER/CLERK, Doug Luker